


In Loving Memory of our Grandparents
 

Anna and Louis Menikoff
Jennie and Benjamin Hoffman

Fannie and Louis Ascher 
Gussie and William Siegel

 
 Whose journeys began in the Pale of Settlement, immigrating to the United States, 

enabling their grandchildren to fulfill their dreams.
May their journey continue with our children.  

L’Dor V’Dor
 

                                        
Judy and Peter Menikoff  



World ORT Administrative Office, 126 Albert Street, London NW1 7NE
Tel: +44 (0)20 7446 8500  Fax: +44 (0)20 7446 8650  Email: wo@ort.org  Website: www.ort.org

World ORT Registered Office, 1 rue de Varembé, 1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland
Tel: +41 22 919 4234  Fax: +41 22 919 4239  Email: ortsuisse@vtx.ch

EDITOR’S NOTE

The quotations in this book have been taken from speeches, correspondence or items previously published in ORT 
articles and documents.  Every effort has been made to reproduce the quotations in their original form with minimal 
editing, and this necessarily means that there are variations in spelling and style that reflect the geographical 
distribution of the contributors.  Authenticity has been preferred over consistency. 

 

Within each section, the quotations are presented in alphabetical order of the authors’ surnames.



Compiled and edited by Rachel Bracha, World ORT Archivist
Designed by Angela Cutler, World ORT Media Designer

© World ORT 2010
Printed in England by Aldridge Print Group

Contents
Dedication 

Foreword 5  

The Founding of ORT 7

The 1880 Founding Document 8

ORT’s Mission Statement 11

Celebrating 130 Years of ORT 12

HEADS OF STATE 15

PUBLIC FIGURES 49

DISTINGUISHED ACADEMICS 103

ORT LEADERS  115

ORT STAFF & STUDENTS 127

World ORT slogans 146

Index 149



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–20104



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 5

Foreword

For all the efforts that companies and organizations invest in advertising and self- 
promotion, no approbation is as effective as that provided by independent, outside 

persons of stature.  In today’s marketing terms, Brand Recognition can be achieved either by 
the expenditure of huge resources or as a result of the innate qualities of the product itself and 
its subsequent endorsement by influential individuals. 

In this, World ORT’s 130th year, we have scanned our records and discovered that over the 
years, scores of prominent personalities have expressed their appreciation of the work carried 
out by ORT and the benefits that this has brought to individuals and communities, and 
committed their comments to public record.  We are delighted to present a selection of these 
observations in this commemorative collection.

We are proud of our organization’s achievements during the past 130 years and honoured 
that so many people of distinction have recognized these achievements.  We do not set out to 
seek recognition; we are content that hundreds of thousands of people have benefited – and 
continue to benefit – from World ORT’s programmes.  However, when praise is given it 
is gratefully and gracefully received, and it certainly inspires us and provides us and our 
worldwide supporters with the encouragement to continue our work and to redouble our 
efforts.
I would like to express my thanks firstly to those who have so generously showered ORT with 
such praise and also to the members of the World ORT staff who have worked so hard to 
research and produce this beautiful volume. 

Robert Singer 
CEO & Director General, World ORT

King Solomon wrote in the Book of Proverbs (27:2) 
“Let a stranger praise you, but not your own mouth; an outsider, but not your own lips” 



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–20106

The founding fathers of ORT
Samuel Poliakov, Nickolai Bakst and Baron Horace de Gunzburg

St Petersburg, 1880



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 7

The Founding of ORT

The story of ORT is one of the most extraordinary in modern Jewish 
life. It is the story of an organization born of necessity that has 

endured and flourished throughout its 130 year history to meet the changing 
needs of Jews and non-Jews worldwide.

ORT began as a vision. It was a vision of Jews such as Nicolai Bakst, who 
dreamed of an organization that would teach Jews to escape the poverty and 
oppression of their daily lives by giving them the education and training 
necessary to support themselves and their families.

Bakst, together with Samuel Poliakov and Baron Horace de Gunzburg, 
petitioned Russian Tsar Alexander II for permission to establish a Jewish 
charitable fund to fulfil this vision. In just a few months over 204,000 
roubles was raised, with each donor becoming a founding member of the new 
organization. 

Thus in 1880 ORT – Obschestvo Remeslenogo i zemledelcheskogo Truda, The 
Society for Handicrafts and Agricultural Labour – was born.

ORT began as a vision...



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–20108

Private Letter
Most esteemed Sir,

O ne of those here undersigned, S. S. Poliakov, has petitioned to H. E. the Minister of Interior Affairs for his approval of the proposal of several 
Russian Jews to assemble from among their co-religionists, a fund for a public charitable purpose, in honor of the first Twenty-fifth Anniversary 
of the glorious reign of our beloved Monarch, His Most Illustrious Imperial Majesty which will be held on February 19th of the year 1880. 

On that occasion S. S. Poliakov contributed 25,000 Roubles, toward that purpose. In reply to the petition, H. E. the Minister of Interior Affairs, 
on the 22nd March honoured S.S. Poliakov with a letter worded as follows:

“H.M. the Emperor having graciously heard my report on the proposal of the Russian Jews to collect in their midst a fund for charitable 
purposes, in honor of the 19th February 1880 and of the donation by your goodself for that purpose of 25.000 Roubles, expresses His Majesty’s 
appreciation of Your Excellency’s so considerable donation. I have humbly informed His Imperial Majesty that the contributions will be 
collected by your Excellency in a private manner and that the use of the funds, will be accounted for subsequently.”

Having received this letter, S. S. Poliokov applied to the undersigned inviting a common action with regard to the collection of funds, as well as 
the determination of those publicly-useful aims which should be materialized from the income of this capital.

The undersigned heard with sincere joy of the most gracious authorization of His Imperial Majesty to perpetuate the memory of the I9th of 
February 1880 by a work of general use for our people. With regard to the future determination of the character of that charitable work, which 
will be materialized in memory of that day, the undersigned consider that among the numerous needs of the mass of our co-religionists in Russia, 
the first place is occupied by the needs of the artisanal and agricultural  occupations. Nothing, in fact, could better ameliorate the position of the 
mass of our co-religionists than a thorough and systematic development amongst that mass of artisanal and agricultural occupations.

In view thereof, the undersigned assume that the most generally useful work which could be achieved, would consist in the creation of a fund, 
the income from which could be used to the aid in the further development of already existing trade schools for Jews, for assistance towards the 
opening of new trade schools, for facilitating the movement of artisans  from one place to another, and for assistance to Jewish agricultural colonies, 

1880 Founding Document
Declaration



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 9

the founding of such colonies, model farms and agricultural schools. The future determination of the use of the income from the capital 
for the purposes indicated above will be effected according to our proposals, by the Society, for the creation of which, upon the collection 
of a considerable part of the anticipated fund, we shall submit separately an application for the authorization of the Minister of Interior 
Affairs.

Though the scope of the aims for the materialization of which the income from the expected capital will serve is wide, the undersigned apply 
to you, most esteemed Sir, with full confidence in the success of the work already begun. This assurance they draw from those joyous feelings 
which are evoked in each one of us by this good work. The need among the masses of our co-religionists is extreme, and we are convinced that 
that need could be alleviated only by the development among the masses of artisanal and agricultural knowledge and trades.

On this basis the undersigned hope that you, most esteemed Sir, will afford the work started every possible support both by personally 
participating in the subscription, as well as by inviting other persons to take part. The participation of as large a number of people as 
possible in that subscription is extremely dear to us, and the gift of a rouble by a poor man is not less dear to us than donations of tens of 
thousands!

We request you to send the money to St. Petersburg, in the name of Samuel Solomonovith Poliakov, who has already arranged for the deposit 
of all sums anticipated for this purpose, in the State Bank. 

The names of donors, will be published in due course.

This, our application has the character of a private letter and it should not be attributed any publicity in periodical print.

Persons who will make their contributions not later than the 15th of July of this year will be considered as founding members of the proposed 
charitable institution.

Please accept, most esteemed Sir, our respectful greeting, and may God’s blessing grace the work we have begun.

S.S. Poliakov, Baron H.O. Gunzburg, A. I. Zak, I.M. Rosenthal M. P. Friedland
St, Petersburg, April 10th, 1880

Translation from the Russian.           



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–201010

The original receipt book of 1880, recording every donation made to the new ORT organization.



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 11

ORT’s Mission Statement

World ORT is the largest Jewish non-governmental education and training 
organization in the world. It is also the oldest. ORT was founded in St 

Petersburg in 1880 to provide relief for the impoverished Jews of Tsarist Russia through 
training and the support of working families; since that time it has played a major role in 
the development of schools and education and training programmes in almost every region 
in which Jews have lived. Through its International Cooperation department ORT also has 
a significant presence outside the Jewish community, implementing education and training 
projects in many developing countries. Separating itself from political and partisan issues 
and always insisting on excellence in every activity that it undertakes, ORT has gained the 
respect of governments, training agencies and communities, and has earned a reputation as a 
reliable, dependable and creative provider of educational services.

In good times and in troubled times, in times of war or peace, in times of economic plenty 
or of financial decline, ORT’s schools and educational programmes have functioned to 
provide a lifeline and a route to self-sufficiency for hundreds of thousands of individuals and 
families. Today ORT flourishes in Eastern Europe and Western Europe, in North America, 
Latin America and in the territories of the former Soviet Union; in India, in Africa and in 
Israel.  In all these places, ORT’s vibrant programmes bring modern technology and methods, 
contributing to the regeneration of communities and to the creation of new opportunities for 
both young people and adults.  

ORT...provides a route to self-sufficiency



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–201012

Celebrating 130 years of ORT

2010      marks 130 years since the founding of ORT in St Petersburg in 
1880. Past and present presidents of World ORT have officially 

launched the organization’s 130th anniversary year with a solemn reaffirmation 
of its founders’ aims and values. Current President Dr Jean de Gunzburg – a 
descendent of ORT co-founder Baron Horace de Gunzburg – was joined by 
other past presidents, in the signing of a document which echoed the letter sent 
out to potential donors across Russia in 1880. The original document announced 
the setting up of a fund to provide training and education that would enable 
Jews to lift themselves out of poverty.

The document states that they came together in London ‘declare our abiding 
commitment to the aims and values of our predecessors and to urge and encourage 
like-minded persons to continue to support ORT’s vital work throughout the 
world.’

The document, which has been sent to the heads of state of all 63 countries in 
which ORT has a presence, states: ‘Individuals and communities across the globe 
continue to rely on ORT for the skills and knowledge that will enable them 
to lead independent and purposeful lives. We can do no less than to respond 
earnestly to their needs.’

Dr de Gunzburg said: ‘The world in the 21st century is very different from the 
one [my ancestor] knew and yet the organization he helped to create not only 
exists, it continues to fulfill a real need. Very few organizations have been able 
to accomplish the kind of sustained success which ORT has. I think he would be 
extremely happy if he were able to see what he contributed to.’

Dr  Jean de Gunzburg 
President, World ORT, 2010

Jean de Gunzburg, current World ORT President, 
signing the 130th Anniversary document which 

echoes the original 1880 letter sent out to potential 
donors across Russia announcing the setting up of a 
fund to provide training and education that would 
allow Jews in Tsarist Russia to lift themselves out 

of poverty.

2010 marks 130 years of ORT 



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 13

Mauricio Merikanskas, Chair of the World ORT 
Board of Trustees 2008–present, the Executive 

Committee 2004–2008 and the Board of Directors 
2000–2004

“Our history has taught us that we must carry on our lives in spite 
of all difficulties. And the story of ORT demonstrates this.  

ORT was born into difficult times and has endured many difficult times since 
then.  Unfortunately we are not strangers to adversity. 
Our response to the difficulties is always to look ahead to better times and to 
prepare our students for a secure future – in spite of the prevailing conditions. 
It is only through the education that we provide, that our students and 
their families can live in hope and can look forward to security and self-
sufficiency.  And the education that we provide is very special.  It combines the 
unchanging values that we inherit from our parents and grandparents with 
the constantly changing content that reflects current technology and scientific 
knowledge. By keeping our curriculum in tune with the latest developments 
and simultaneously holding fast to our ideals and our principles, we build 
generations who can proudly take their place as citizens of the world.”

Mauricio Merikanskas 
Chair of the World ORT Board of Trustees, 2010

Celebrating 130 years of ORT

...prepar[ing] our students for a secure future 





H
eads of State

H
eads of State

 Celebrating 130 years of ORT

1880–2010

H
eads of State

Q
U

O
TAT

IO
N

S



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
16

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Ban Ki-moon

8th Secretary-General of the 
United Nations 2007–present

“ORT is a valued partner in global efforts to achieve education for all.  

Education at every age plays an empowering and essential role in reducing 

poverty, building sustainable livelihoods and promoting stability. Quite 

apart from being a Millennium Development Goal in and of itself, education 

is also a catalyst for progress towards other goals, such as public health 

and gender equality.  Yet 75 million children around the world have no 

access to education. Millions more in poor communities receive only very 

basic schooling.  The impact of the global economic and financial crisis is 

exacerbating the problem.

I welcome ORT’s efforts to reach out to vulnerable people in more than 

100 countries who have been denied education because of poverty and 

social exclusion.  I am also heartened to know of ORT’s recent work in 

Namibia, in partnership with the United Nations Development Program, in 

which more than 12,000 vulnerable young people, unemployed youth and 

caregivers received valuable skills training that has helped them help not 

only themselves, but also the many thousands more who are dependent 

on them.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 17

H
eads of State

Ehud Barak

10th Prime Minister of Israel 
1999–2001

“lsraeli society is committed to raising the level of education for all sectors, 

to economic success and to technological expertise. ORT set this agenda in 

1880, almost 70 years before the State of Israel was founded. Today… that 

agenda is one to which every government should be committed. Prosperity 

and success through education is the surest way forward for everyone and 

the cornerstone for building peace in the world. ”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
18

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

David Ben-Gurion

1st Prime Minister of Israel  
1948–1954, 1955–1963, 
Chairman of the Executive 
Committee of the Jewish Agency 
1935-1948

“We in Israel, who are faced with the gigantic problems arising from the 

need to change a whole people’s way of life and to adapt it to the needs of 

a modern nation, are greatly indebted to ORT for the assistance given us 

in providing training facilities for thousands of men, women and young 

people, thus equipping them with skills and crafts that will enable them to 

become productive citizens of their country.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 19

H
eads of State

Yitzhak Ben-Zvi

2nd President of Israel 
1952–1963

“I have deep esteem for the program of vocational training you have 

established in Israel. I have seen it closely and with great pleasure in 

ORT’s institutions in Jerusalem and other parts of our land. I value your 

work abroad and see in it a most important accomplishment in itself for 

the coming generation and particularly for the training of those who will 

immigrate to Israel.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
20

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Tony Blair  
(Anthony Charles Lynton 
Blair)

Prime Minister of the United 
Kingdom 1997–2007

“ORT, which began life in Tsarist Russia in 1880, is dedicated to giving 

people the skills that allow them to be self-sufficient and to earn their 

livelihoods with dignity. Throughout the years, you have been flexible in 

adapting to constantly changing circumstances, but rigid in your belief 

in the value of education and training. This has been the secret of your 

success and your longevity.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 21

H
eads of State

George W. Bush  
(George Walker Bush) 

43rd President of the United States 
2001–2009

“Education and training can be the bridge between people’s lives as they 

are, and future they seek to build for themselves. For more than a century, 

World ORT has worked with the Jewish community around the world to 

meet academic and vocational needs. Its programs encourage economic 

development, enable advancement for individuals, and strengthen ties 

to the Jewish heritage. I commend all those involved for your efforts to 

improve lives and build a better future for our future generations.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
22

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Jimmy Carter  
(James Earl Carter) 

39th President of the United 
States 1977–1981

“The [ORT] Organization has been a thread of hope even under the harshest 

of circumstances. It continued to function in the Warsaw ghetto until the 

very morning of the 1943 uprising. Among its other proud achievements, 

ORT can count the rehabilitation of survivors of Nazi persecution in the 

DP camps of post-war Europe as well as its recent collaboration with the 

Agency for International Development on programs to modernize Third 

World countries during the Decade of Development...

It has helped to lay foundations of individual pride and self-sufficiency all 

over the world, and the consistent quality of its performance has been an 

inspiration and an indispensable aid to progress.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 23

H
eads of State

Bill Clinton  
(William Jefferson Clinton)  

42nd President of the United States 
1993–2001

“I believe in anything that can be done to improve the health and 

education of children and to empower them in the face of adversity …so I 

think World ORT is marvellous.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
24

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Dwight D. Eisenhower 
(Dwight David Eisenhower)  

34th President of the United States 
1953–1961

“Few programs more effectively help man to help himself than does the 

program of vocational training sponsored by the ORT over the past three-

quarters of a century.  By helping thousands of men and women to take 

their places as productive and respected members of communities in 

many countries of the world, the Organisation for Rehabilitation through 

Training has provided notable benefits to the communities as well as to 

the individuals directly affected. It has, moreover, contributed to the spirit 

of international cooperation to which all of us dedicated our hope and our 

efforts.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 25

H
eads of State

Tage Erlander  

Prime Minister of Sweden 
1946–1969

“ORT stands for peaceful and constructive activities which serve 

humanity.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
26

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Gerald Ford  
(Gerald Rudolph Ford)   

38th President of the United States 
1974–1977

“Your organization has become known through the years for its vital 

contribution to the rehabilitation of refugees and displaced persons in many 

countries throughout the world. Time has not diminished the necessity for 

your important work, nor has it dulled the vigor with which you approach 

the challenge of lifting people from poverty and deprivation.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 27

H
eads of State

Mikhail Sergeyevich 
Gorbachev

President of the Soviet Union 
1990–1991, General Secretary of the 
Communist Party of the Soviet Union 

1985–1991

“ORT’s activities are extremely interesting and beneficial and, in my 

opinion, deserve all support.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
28

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Chaim Herzog   

6th President of Israel 1983–1993, 
President of the World ORT Union 
Central Board 1980–1983

“ORT is an educational organisation which has brought about a 

transformation in Jewish life over the past hundred years. But it is not only 

an educational organisation… but also a Jewish educational organisation 

with all that this implies from the point of view of the quality and type of 

education that has to be imparted to the youth. ORT is exercising a major 

responsibility in a worldwide effort which must be designed to guarantee 

the survival of our people as a people of culture and faith, wherever they 

may be. ... Israel is proud of ORT as we see not only the result of ORT's 

activities in our society, but also the respect which it engenders in the 

educational field throughout  the world and the gratitude which it evokes 

in many developing countries in which it is active.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 29

H
eads of State

Jorge Luis Batlle Ibáñez

32nd Constitutional President of 
Uruguay 2000–2005

“[The] endeavour to disseminate knowledge across the world is no small 

thing. Especially considering that this commitment fuels the human 

being’s innermost desire for advancement, which is needed to keep up 

with the fast pace set precisely by the development of imagination and 

technology.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
30

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Lyndon B. Johnson  
(Lyndon Baines Johnson)    

36th President of the United States 
1963–1971

“I applaud your steadfast purpose and creative concern. And I salute your 

capacity to experiment and innovate, and to chart new vistas of progress 

for mankind. There is no limit to the good you do even as there is no end 

to the debt we owe you.”

“Your schools have transformed thousands of the dispossessed in this 

world into productive, skilled practitioners of scores of trades. You have 

given them the opportunity to earn a livelihood and assume a role of 

dignity in their communities.

This wellspring of humanitarian service has benefited entire nations. 

In Africa and the Middle East, in Europe and in Asia, your programs for 

refugees have shined the light of hope on millions whose lives were 

clouded by despair. Your cooperation with the Agency for International 

Development and the Peace Corps stands as an example of what can be 

accomplished by Government and private humanitarian agencies working 

in common cause.

It has been said that 'all work is as seed sown; it grows and spreads, and 

sows itself anew.' Your pioneering efforts in the field of vocational training 

unmistakably prove the truth of these words.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 31

H
eads of State

Moshe Katsav

8th President of Israel 2000–2007

“ORT’s service to the Jewish People has particular importance for Israel. 

From the very outset, only a few months after the formation of the State of 

Israel, ORT began its operations in our country, creating workshops in Jaffa 

to rehabilitate and train demobilised and wounded soldiers. Israeli society 

has since had to cope with unprecedented changes: the absorption of new 

immigrants from North Africa in the 1950s, from Ethiopia in the 1980s and 

more recently those from the former Soviet Union. ORT has always been 

ready to help and has played an essential role, providing the training and 

education that has helped to shape a new workforce.

In the Diaspora, ORT’s contribution to the Jewish people has been 

distinguished by relentless effort. Beginning in Tsarist Russia in 1880, 

through the aftermath of the Holocaust, ORT has offered people the 

means to build or rebuild their lives with dignity. Today in the former 

Soviet Union, ORT’s programs are regenerating Jewish communities and 

providing education and training for potential Olim.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
32

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Ephraim Katzir   

Israeli biophysicist, 4th President of 
Israel 1973–1978, President of World 
ORT Union 1986–1990

“Vocational training is of the utmost importance in today's industrial 

society where science and technology profoundly affect our daily 

activities. The accelerating rate of change and progress in the present era 

is directly attributable to the integration of these two disciplines: science, 

which seeks to increase our understanding of ourselves and of the world 

around us, and technology, which uses the achievements of science to 

improve living standards and address urgent problems facing mankind. If 

education is to be relevant in today's world, science and technology must 

be similarly integrated into the curriculum. In this regard, ORT schools 

have been particularly successful.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 33

H
eads of State

John F. Kennedy  
(John Fitzgerald Kennedy)

35th President of the United States 
1961–1963

“Your vocational training activities in 19 countries represent a constructive 

activity on a people-to-people level which deserves approbation. Your 

vocational training schools have brought hope to the homeless and to 

the underprivileged, to the refugees and to the displaced. This training 

has helped them achieve individual confidence and personal security, 

with resulting benefits accruing to their families, to their communities 

and to their nations. You are engaged in a work of great humanitarian 

significance. Yours is the type of meaningful program which transmits skills 

and technical knowledge as an aid to the modernization of communities 

and to the improvement of living standards. It is thus in consonance with 

the main currents of our times.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
34

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

F. W. de Klerk  
(Frederik Willem de Klerk)   

State President of South Africa 
1989–1994

“ORT faces many special challenges in Latin America, where many Jewish 

communities have declined as a result of emigration and assimilation. 

Indeed, in many of these communities ORT represents the only avenue 

for Jewish education and connection with Judaism. ORT also provides 

students with much needed technological skills. Without the work that you 

do, the important cultural and religious diversity represented by Jewish 

communities throughout Latin America would be at risk.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 35

H
eads of State

Nelson Rolihlahla Mandela

Anti-Apartheid activist and 
President of South Africa 1994–1999

“One tool that will enable people to rise above their circumstances is 

education, particularly education that leads to the acquisition of useful 

and marketable skills.” 

“Technology education is the foundation stone on which we must build… 

ORT’s initiative could not therefore have come at a better time.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
36

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Golda Meir (Meyerson)   

4th Prime Minister of Israel  
1969–1974

“…the Organization for Rehabilitation through Training [ORT] has 

devoted itself to the task of training and preparing Jewish youth for fruitful 

and productive lives. It has conferred the dignity of skills and livelihood, 

particularly upon the underprivileged of our people, the very quality of 

whose lives might well have been different had it not been for ORT. It is 

significant that ORT commenced its activities in the years which saw the 

first Biluim come to Israel from Eastern Europe, to labor upon the soil of 

the Land of Israel. ORT has made its unique contribution in the ensuing 

decades, preparing Jewish youth in Israel and abroad for the tasks which 

our people, restored to its homeland, has been called upon to shoulder.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 37

H
eads of State

Benjamin Netanyahu

9th Prime Minister of Israel  
1996–1999, 2009–present

“World ORT teaches the values of education and community, providing 

Jewish youth worldwide with the technological know-how necessary to 

build a better future...

The importance that your work carries for ensuring the future of our 

people cannot be overestimated. I wish the World ORT continued success 

in its activities on behalf of the Jewish people and the State of Israel.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
38

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Richard Milhous Nixon   

37th President of the United States 
1969–1974 

“Through your rehabilitation and training programs, you have lifted hearts 

and lives, and restored dignity and opportunity to the impoverished and 

to refugees.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 39

H
eads of State

Ehud Olmert

12th Prime Minister of Israel 
2006–2009

“World ORT [is] much more than a symbol; it's an institution of substance. 

I salute World ORT for its assistance, support and contribution to the 

education system of Israel.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
40

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Shimon Peres   

9th President of Israel 2007–present, 
8th Prime Minister of Israel 1984–1986, 
1995–1996 

“I truly believe that ORT is one of the most important organisations in 

Jewish life and in the State of Israel and I believe also that ORT has made 

the most valuable contribution to our young generation by its operations 

in challenging, demanding and far-away places, where it has taken science 

and technology to what it recognises to be the generation of hope for 

Jewish life and for the State of Israel.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 41

H
eads of State

Yitzhak Rabin

5th Prime Minister of Israel 
1974–1977, 1992–1995 and 

Nobel Peace Prize Laureate 1994

“The ORT organization has made a fine contribution to the upbuilding of 

Israel over the years by virtue of its imaginative and creative enterprise. 

Through ORT many thousands of young Israelis have been equipped 

to take their place as productive citizens of our society employing their 

skills in many walks of life... Your work of rehabilitation carries with it a 

profound Jewish human message.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
42

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Moshe Sharett  

2nd Prime Minister of Israel 
1954–1955

“This important movement [ORT] has acted tirelessly to heal the grieving 

Jewish nation through vocational training and by directing young people 

into a productive working life. The foundation of the State of Israel ended 

the debates which had previously preoccupied the Jewish public and 

formed the backdrop for worldwide Jewish unity. ORT works within the 

State of Israel in full coordination with the state authorities, which view its 

work as a valuable asset.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 43

H
eads of State

Ariel Sharon

11th Prime Minister of Israel 
2001–2006

“World ORT can take pride in its commitment to excellence, which has won 

recognition and respect the world over. With inspiring dedication to your 

mission of providing opportunities for education and training, the World 

ORT family has succeeded in restoring the dignity of the less privileged, 

giving them hope of a better future.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
44

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Baroness Thatcher  
(Margaret Hilda Thatcher)  

Prime Minister of the United Kingdom 
1979–1990

“The Organisation [ORT] has been a thread of hope, even under the 

harshest of circumstances. …It has helped to lay foundations of individual 

pride and self-sufficiency all over the world, and the consistent quality 

of its performance has been an inspiration and an indispensable aid to 

progress. The idea of equipping young people with both knowledge and 

skills so that they can find an active and useful role within their society, 

and not be condemned to years of unemployment, is one which we heartily 

endorse.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 45

H
eads of State

Harry S. Truman

33rd President of the United States 
1945–1953

“The world-wide ORT organization has made definitely worthwhile 

contributions for the benefit of mankind in the 70 years of its existence 

and I wish it many more years of activity in the humanitarian tasks it is 

doing so well for so many under-privileged men, women and children.  ... 

It is enabling many oppressed people to find a self-sustaining way of living 

and making them useful and respected citizens.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
46

H
eads of State

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Vladimir Nicolaevici Voronin 

President of Moldova 2001–2009

“I would like to thank ORT for its fruitful work in increasing the standard 

of living and well-being of Jews and non-Jews in Moldova through its 

training and education… We share a common goal in using the newest 

technologies to raise the standard of living.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration
Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 47

H
eads of State

Chaim Weizmann

1st President of Israel 1949–1952

“The ORT programme in Israel is important not only for each of the new 

citizens of my nation who, through training are enabled to resume normal 

productive lives, but particularly for the economy itself.  It is only through 

the development of a highly skilled labour force and a resulting high 

productivity of labour that Israel can fulfil the goals that it has set for the 

entire Jewish people.”





 Celebrating 130 years of ORT

1880–2010

Q
U

O
TAT

IO
N

S
Public figures

Public FiguresPublic figures



50

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Yigal Allon

Israeli Minister of Foreign Affairs 1974–1977, 
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of 
Education and Culture 1969–1974, Deputy 
Prime Minister and Minister of Immigrant 
Absorption 1967–1969 and Minister of 
Labour 1961–1967

“The improvement of technical and educational standards in ORT schools 

succeeded in producing first-class craftsmen, proud of their status. ORT's 

ideology was an instrumental factor in creating the new Jew.”



51

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Joseph Aharon Almogi 

Israeli politician. President of the 
World Zionist Organization 

1975–1978 and Israeli Minister of 
Labour 1968–1974 

“The educational network of ORT is prominent on the map of Israel 

and leaves a great impact, quantitatively and qualitatively, on the map 

of education and vocational training in this country. … It is only fair to 

say that ORT has borne, successfully, a large share of Israel's vocational 

training at all levels in the past. Indeed it has been the pioneer and the 

teacher and the dominant qualitative factor.”



52

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Moshe Arens 

Israeli aeronautical engineer, 
researcher,  diplomat and politician. 
Israeli Minister of Defence 1983–1984, 
1990–1992 & 1999, Minister of Foreign 
Affairs 1988–1990

“We today have a growing number of industrial companies in the areas 

of electronics, communications, computers, computer peripherals, [and] 

electro-optics that are devoting their energy towards the development and 

production of commercial hi-technology products that are continuously 

contributing to Israel's exports and, therefore, to our approach towards 

economic independence. All that is the result, not of resources under the 

ground but, of resources above the ground – of knowledge and of skills – 

and to all that, ORT of course makes a very great contribution.”



53

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Daniel Ayalon

Israeli MK and Deputy Minister 
of Foreign Affairs 2009–present, 

Ambassador of Israel to the United 
States 2002–2006

“If I had to sum up World ORT’s significance in one sentence I would say 

how much we appreciate here, in Israel, ORT’s continued dedication for 

generations to Jewish education and other humanistic issues throughout 

the world.  Part of your strength is not just the history but also your 

geography;  the work that you do in Israel and in the Diaspora is something 

that really ensures Tikun Olam.”



54

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sly Bailey 
(Sylvia Bailey) 

Chief Executive Officer of Trinity 
Mirror plc 2003–present  

“ORT creates real opportunities in places where opportunities are rare. It 

enables children to acquire the vocational skills that quite simply open the 

door to a better future. So I’m very proud to be able to lend my support to 

this wonderful organisation.”



55

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sir Victor Blank

Chairman of Lloyds TSB 2006–2009

“It [British ORT] is a charity that does an immense amount of good and, as 

someone said, ‘punches well above its weight’.”



56

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Professor Petr Brigadin 

Minister of Education of the Republic 
of Belarus 2001–2003

“The presence of World ORT in the Republic of Belarus favours the 

expansion of new information and education technologies. This guarantees 

the integration of Belarusian education into the global educational system 

and makes our system correspond to new realities and trends in world 

education.”



57

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Charles Bronfman

Canadian businessman and 
philanthropist

“ORT should also be recognised for accepting one of the key challenges of 

the day, helping world Jewry to sustain its Jewish heritage through these 

new technologies. ... I think you're a wonderful organisation, I think you've 

proved your worth, you've proved your merit and… you have youngsters 

ready to go and take on new challenges.”



58

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Raymond Chrétien 

Chairman of the board of the Center for 
International Studies of the Université 
de Montréal (CÉRIUM) 2004-present, 
former Ambassador of Canada to Zaire, 
Mexico, Belguim, the United States and 
France 1978–2003

“As I learned about ORT I realised that it is doing great educational work 

in many of the countries where I have served as a diplomat… I like ORT’s 

very practical approach to education. And the fact that one of the best 

universities in South America is run by ORT brought home to me the scope 

of its activities.”



59

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Hillary Rodham Clinton 
(Hillary Diane Rodham Clinton)

67th United States Secretary of State 
2009–present, United States Senator for 

New York 2001–2009 and First Lady of the 
United States 1993–2001

“I am impressed by the flexibility and creativity of ORT. It is remarkable 

that an organisation which started so long ago is still so relevant today.”



60

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Thomas E. Dewey 

47th Governor of New York 
1943–1954

“The work [of ORT] has brought fruit in the improved conditions and 

increased happiness for thousands. … The schools are of profound value 

not only to their immediate beneficiaries but to the world at large.”



61

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Lloyd Dorfman CBE

Chairman and Chief Executive of 
Travelex

“ORT is a charity which, uniquely, does not give ‘hand outs’ so much as 

‘leg ups’; ensuring that opportunity is matched with ability. The old adage 

of ‘Give a man a fish and you feed him for a day; teach a man to fish and 

you feed him for life’ is as relevant today as it was when ORT was founded 

in 1880. The difference is that instead of a fishing net, today it’s more the 

Internet.”



62

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Cameron Dugmore 

MEC for Education in Western Cape, 
South Africa

“ORT is exactly the type of partner President Thabo Mbeki had in mind 

for the government’s venture to improve Mathematics, Science and 

Technology education.”



63

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Abba Eban

Foreign Minister of Israel 1966–1974, 
Minister of Education and Culture 

1960–1963, Deputy Prime Minister 
1963–1966

“May I use [this] opportunity… to convey my appreciation of your 

excellent work for the vocational education of Jewish youth in Israel and 

the Diaspora. I hope that you will strengthen your efforts for the training 

of craftsmen for industry. Your contribution hitherto has been a valuable 

element in strengthening the productivity of our society.”



64

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Yuli Yoel Edelstein 

Israeli Minister of Public Diplomacy 
and Diaspora Affairs 2009–present,  
Minister of Immigrant Absorption 
1996–1999

“I would like to express my deepest regards and admiration to World ORT. 

It is without doubt, the world's largest Jewish educational organization 

that educates more than 300,000 students each year in over 60 countries. 

It is remarkable that this once small enterprise, founded in Russia in 1880, 

has flourished so much and established its presence and influences within 

the Jewish world for so many years to this day. As a society that values 

tradition we are proud of this fact. 

I am very impressed with all of the projects that your organization, ORT, 

has undertaken for the good of Jewish students and educators worldwide.  

I would like to congratulate you on the excellent results of your efforts and 

to wish you all the best in your future endeavors.”



65

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Eliahu Elath

1st Ambassador of Israel to the United 
States 1948–1950, later Ambassador 

to the United Kingdom 1950–1959 
and President of the Hebrew 

University 1962–1968

“The extension of the activities of ORT to Israel has been a matter of 

considerable gratification for the Government which sees in your 

vocational training program a medium for extending material aid to those 

immigrants who come to Israel without any trade or profession.”



66

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Shlomo Gazit 

Retired Major General in the Israel Defense 
Forces and Head of Israel’s Directorate of 
Military Intelligence 1974–1978. Former 
Director General of the Jewish Agency for 
Israel and former President of Ben Gurion 
University 1982–1985

“It is no coincidence that 'Bilu' – the movement urging Jews to return home 

to Zion – and ORT started almost at the same time and in the same place. 

We were both aspiring to the same goal, namely to bring back Jews to a life 

of work and productivity.  ... The Zionist movement considers ORT as a full 

partner to its vision and to its operations. This was true prior to 1948, prior 

to the Zionist fulfilment. With the creation of an independent Jewish state 

in Israel, this is true even more today when our first priority is to forge the 

future fabric of our Israeli society. ORT’s contribution in this direction is 

irreplaceable.”



67

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Rabbi Warren Goldstein

Chief Rabbi of South Africa 

“The Talmud says that the beginning of a fall is when people lose hope. ORT 

is about strength in support, to give the dignity of work, to bring fulfilment 

and a sense of self-worth.”



68

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Al Gore 

45th Vice-President of the United  
States 1993–2001

“I want to commend the members of the World ORT Union for focusing 

on the importance of high-tech education… Our future depends on the 

skills and opportunities of young people, and your investment in high-

tech education demonstrates that commitment.”



69

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

William Green

American labour leader. President of 
the American Federation of Labour 

1924–1952

“Your great work merits the enthusiastic support of peace-loving and 

freedom-loving people of all faiths.”



70

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Samuel Gringauz 

Chairman of the Council of the Central 
Committee of Liberated Jews in the U.S. 
Zone of Germany

“The history of the ORT movement shows remarkable phases of 

development. Originally, a movement with the goal of economic 

emancipation and vocational adjustment for the Jews, it is now the 

champion of creative work and the creative qualities of the Jewish people. 

The forthcoming realization of a Jewish state opens new ways and new 

perspectives for the ORT idea. The horizon expands; the 'educational 

heroism' which we attempted to realize in the camps, is eventually going 

to embrace the whole ORT activity.”



71

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Zvi Heifetz

Ambassador of Israel to the United 
Kingdom 2004–2007

“ORT has become more energetic, more effective and more active over its 

history. Our existence is based on education, education and education. 

We don’t take your support for granted… On behalf of the State of Israel I 

extend deep and sincere thanks for your support and your friendship.”



72

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Vince Henderson 

Permanent Representative of Dominica to the 
United Nations 2010–present, Minister for 
Housing and Physical Planning , Minister for 
Agriculture and the Environment, Minister for 
Education, Human Resource Development, 
Sports and Youth Affairs and Minister for 
Foreign Affairs, Immigration and Labour 
2000–2009

“I’m really impressed that, in these days of global turmoil with racial 

and religious separation, that an institution comes out of the struggle of 

[the Jewish] people and emerges as an international organisation which 

reaches out to all races, creeds and various walks of life. I find this totally 

amazing. ORT is a remarkable organisation, one of the best that I’ve 

encountered.”



73

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

David Hermelin

United States Ambassador to Norway 
1998–2000, President of World ORT 

Union 1993–1997

“Today, as in the past, ORT’s practical help is in giving people the means 

and the skills they need to build bridges to the future. Our success confirms 

my lifelong belief that O-R-T is always On the Right Track.”



74

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Malcolm Hoenlein 

Executive Vice-Chairman of the 
Conference of Presidents of Major 
American Jewish Organizations 
1986–present

“Involvement in ORT, is choosing life: it’s a statement that you care about 

the world and that you care about the world your children will grow up in. 

…I really do believe that ORT’s work is of singular importance.”



75

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sergey Ignatov

Minister of Education of Bulgaria 
2009–present

“Someone very wise once said: the best way to predict the future is to 

create the future yourself.  He was without doubt speaking about young 

people, who have always defined their own and our future.

Thanks to their talent, enthusiasm and creative potential, the students of 

ORT schools become an active engine for the development of education 

and art in Bulgaria.”



76

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Ministry of Education of 
Iran, 1960

“The schools of ORT in Iran are regarded by us as pilot schools. We attach 

the highest importance to the development of these schools, which are so 

useful to our country; and as a mark of our encouragement we have this 

year granted a subvention of $24,000 toward purchase of a part of their 

equipment. We hope to be able to do this again in the future so that ORT 

schools shall have still greater impetus and which would allow them to 

extend their efforts into new industrial fields.”



77

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Irving M. Ives 

United States Senator 1947–1959

“In increasing the level of productive skills, you are contributing to the 

economic progress of a large part of the free world and performing a vital 

role in the struggle to preserve the freedom and dignity of mankind.”



78

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Lady Amelie Jacobovits

Patron of countless Anglo-Jewish causes. 
President of the Jewish Marriage Council 
(JMC) and wife of the former Chief Rabbi 
of the United Hebrew Congregations of 
the Commonwealth 

“ORT conveys to my family and myself the unforgettable memories of their 

help when we were even less than poor in Geneva, Switzerland during 

the war – a blessing and a gift from the Al-mighty, one that my family and 

I cannot ever forget.”



79

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Jacob K. Javits 

United States Senator for New York 
1957–1981, 58th New York State 

Attorney General 1955–1957 and 
Member of the United States House of 

Representatives 1947–1954

“There is no work in Israel superior in timeliness and strategic objective 

to that of ORT.”



80

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Joe Kanfer

Chair of the Board of Trustees of 
United Jewish Communities (UJC)

“As Chairman of UJC (The Jewish Federations of North America) I had the 

opportunity of learning much more about World ORT and the contribution 

it has made to the Jewish people over the past 130 years. Through the 

general and Jewish education that ORT provides utilizing the most up to 

date methods, the organization has played a major role in ensuring the 

future of the Jewish people around the world. I am proud of the partnership 

that The Federations have with World ORT and look forward to a long and 

lasting relationship.”



81

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Robert F. Kennedy 

United States Senator for New York 
1965–1968, United States Attorney 

General 1961–1964

“Your emphasis on helping the individual to develop himself to his full 

potential so he can play a productive and meaningful role in our society, 

is one of the most valuable services that one group of Americans can 

render to another and I am proud to wish you continued success in your 

endeavours.”



82

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

J. Donald Kingsley

Director General of the International 
Refugee Organization (IRO) 
1949–1952

“In the field of vocational training through almost the entire period of 

operations you have had an extremely complete and well-run programme 

which, at its maximum, was training approximately twelve thousand 

students at one time. You also conducted an excellent programme in the 

field of vocational rehabilitation whereby DPs [displaced persons] and 

refugees with several handicaps were enabled to become self-sufficient. 

... I wish to extend my congratulations and thanks to your organization.”



83

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Herbert Henry Lehman 

United States Senator for New York 
1950–1957, 1st Director General 
of the United Nations Relief and 

Rehabilitation Administration (UNRRA) 
1943–1946

“[ORT] is a vital factor in the training of persons who will be responsible 

for the development of the new Jewish state and in the realization of a 

2,000 year old dream.”



84

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Daniel Mayer

French politician and Chairman 
of the World ORT Union Executive 
Committee 1960–1980

“ORT, perhaps because it is unique of its kind, teaches its students both to 

train their hands and to train their minds. It makes them complete human 

beings, it organizes the advancement of man.”



85

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sir Keith Mills

British entrepreneur. Deputy 
Chairman of The London Organizing 

Committee of the Olympic Games 
and Paralympic Games

“There  can be few organisations in the world that have contributed so 

much, to educate so many,  for such a long time as ORT.  A unique educational 

charity that continues to innovate 130 years after its inception.”



86

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Shaul Mofaz 

Israeli Deputy Prime Minister and 
Minister of Transportation and Road 
Safety 2006–2009, Minister of Defense 
2002–2006 and 16th Chief of Staff of the 
Israel Defense Forces 1998–2002 

“In a day and age when incitement is rife and an equal education for all is 

more of a slogan than a reality, education for peace is crucial… Providing 

students with vocational skills equals giving them hope. Giving thousands 

of people a value-oriented education means allowing them the choice 

of being connected to a 5,000-year-old heritage. Doing all this while also 

embracing the statutes of peace is altogether a mitzvah. I would like to salute 

this important organisation – and its dedicated workers throughout the 

world – for promoting one of the more noble human needs: education.”



87

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

David A. Morse

Nobel Peace Prize Laureate 1969 and 
Director General of the International 

Labour Organization (ILO) 
1948–1970

“...ORT lit the torch of training and of assistance to our fellow men to help 

them find a new and better life. So that they could find dignity, self-respect 

and be better able to make a contribution to the cause of freedom. Others 

have lighted other torches from the flame of ORT.”



88

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Philip Murray 

Steelworker and American labour 
leader

“In teaching trades and providing technical education to thousands 

of Jewish young men and women all over the globe the ORT is not only 

performing useful work, it is also performing an act of great humanity.”



89

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Ron Prosor

Ambassador of Israel to the United 
Kingdom 2007–present, Director 

General of Foreign Affairs 2004–2007

“Excellence begins and ends with education. What ORT is doing with 

Kadima Mada [Science Journey] and across the world with non-Jewish, as 

well as Jewish, communities is amazing. It falls under the category of ‘ohr 

l’goyim’ [light unto the nations] and ‘tikkun olam’ [repairing the world] 

and beyond ‘kol Israel areivim zeh l’zeh’ [all Israel is responsible for one 

another]. ORT’s work makes a huge contribution to Israel. Thank you for 

that.”



90

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Howard Rieger 

President and Chief Executive Officer, 
United Jewish Communities (UJC) 
2004–2009

“The work of World ORT is truly making a difference in the Jewish world, as 

it has for so many years. Visiting the Bialik school in Belarus demonstrated 

that what has been true in the past is still true – that ORT is working 

creatively and effectively in distant parts of the world.”



91

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Anna Eleanor Roosevelt

First Lady of the United States 
1933–1945

“The workshops which the ORT sponsors in the many different areas 

have given a great many refugees the chance to learn a trade and become 

self-supporting. They also have taught innumerable young people a 

trade, fostering the respect for work and, more especially, for skilled 

workmanship. I admire the work of the ORT very much and am delighted 

to find its strength growing so that it can increase its activities.”

My Day column, 4 March 1960. 
Reproduced by kind permission of The Eleanor Roosevelt Papers project 

at George Washington University, Washington DC



92

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Lord Jonathan Sacks 

Chief Rabbi of the United Hebrew 
Congregations of the Commonwealth

“For 130 years, ORT has provided an education for life to Jews and others 

in vulnerable communities throughout the world. In so doing, it has 

exemplified one of Judaism's greatest values. We are the people who 

predicated our very existence as a people on education, on 'teaching 

. . . diligently to our children.' The Egyptians built pyramids. The Greeks 

built temples. The Romans built amphitheatres. Jews built schools. 

The civilizations of ancient Egypt, Greece and Rome have long since 

disappeared. Judaism still lives and flourishes and survives. ORT is 

testimony to that truth.

Its work within the Jewish world, in South America, Russia and Israel, 

is well known. No less significant and commendable is its work in third 

world and developing countries, using Jewish skills and talents to engage 

actively in Tikkun Olam, healing a fractured world.”



93

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Michael Schneider

Secretary General, World Jewish Congress 
2007–present, Executive Vice-President 

and Chief Executive Officer of the American 
Jewish Joint Distribution Committee (JDC) 
1987–2002 and Director-General of JDC’s 

Israel office 1983–1987

“ORT and the JDC have travelled for many years together on paths that 

are parallel and inter-connected in pursuit of the cause that binds us 

both, namely, the betterment of the Jewish condition worldwide and 

particularly the improvement of life for our disadvantaged brethren. ORT 

has established standards and levels of performance that others strive to 

emulate. Your network of schools brings career opportunities that would 

otherwise be beyond reach of those you serve and creates important 

bonds of friendship to the Jewish people. 

...Thank you very much.”



94

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Natan Sharansky 

Chairman of the Jewish Agency 
2009–present, Israeli Minister of Jerusalem 
Affairs 2003-2005, Deputy Prime Minister 
and Minister of Housing and Construction 
2001-2003, Minister of Internal Affairs  
1999-2000 and Minister of Industry and 
Trade 1996-1999 

“Throughout the world, ORT Schools provide a modern educational 

environment in which young people learn to appreciate the time-honoured 

general values as well as get connected to the Jewish values. The cutting 

edge technological orientation brought in by ORT, positions Jewish schools 

at a much higher level, thus providing them with an ability to attract the 

generation, who may otherwise remain unaffiliated.”



95

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Dr  Shimshon Shoshani

Director General of the Ministry of 
Education of Israel 2009–present, 

1993–1996 & 1986–1989, CEO, Birthright 
Israel International 1999–2008 , World ORT 
representative in Latin America 1989–2003 

and Director General of the Jewish Agency 
for Israel 1996–1999

“Since its inception, ORT has proven that good schools can bring about 

social change. 

From its early days, ORT believed that education can fight poverty and 

economic, scientific and cultural advancement. 

The faith of those who established ORT and donated to its development 

over generations, has been realized. The excellent ORT schools have saved 

and changed the lives of many. Each such school has its own story which 

can be recited by each child who passed through its doors. 

I have personally known the ORT chain for many years and as someone 

whose entire life has been devoted to education, I wish it continued 

success for the sake of a better future.”



96

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Alberto E. Sileoni 

Minister of Education of Argentina 
2009–present

“In Argentina, more than six thousand students attend [ORT schools] 

every year. They have an opportunity to train in more than nine tracks, 

thus equipping themselves with the appropriate tools for the job market. 

The management and teaching staff deserve credit for their educational 

endeavours, which promote all aspects of personal and cognitive 

development.”



97

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Boris Smolar

Editor-in-Chief Emeritus, Jewish 
Telegraphic Agency

“ORT has followed the Jewish people everywhere through every oppression 

and crisis. Its purpose: to raise the living and work standards of Jews and to 

strengthen Jewish economic activity, has remained constant. Its methods 

were always in advance of the times.”



98

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Jonathan Solomon 

Chairman, Indian Jewish Federation, 
2006–present, Chairman of ORT 
India 1986–2000

“Almost every Jewish family in India has benefited from an ORT education. 

ORT deserves credit for integrating Indian Jews in Israel and other countries 

since 1960, a role it continues to play for Jews from distant corners of India. 

After centuries of peace, as Jews in India prepare to meet the challenge of 

terrorism, we are heartened by the feeling that we are not alone and that 

our well-being is very much the concern of our brethren in the ORT family 

around the world. For 130 years ORT has been a life force for Jews around 

the world. We owe its founders the certainty that this force is strengthened 

in the years to come.”



99

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Simone Veil, DBE

French lawyer and politician and 
Auschwitz survivor. 12th President of 
the European Parliament 1979–1982, 

French Minister of Health, Social 
Security, and Family 1974–1979

“All my thanks to ORT for all it has done over the years for progress and 

hope, benefiting young and old who by means of work seek to develop 

and expand their personality and take on their responsibilities.”



100

World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Lord Young of Graffham 
(David Young) 

President of World ORT Union 1990–1993, 
UK Secretary of State for Trade and Industry 
1987–1989 and UK Secretary of State for 
Employment 1985–1987

“ORT is as vital today as it was at the time of its foundation, only now it is 

different. ORT is once again in the vanguard of provision with training, 

retraining, language teaching and confidence-building for parents and 

their children alike. We are the fortunate generation that can return these 

rightful privileges, and we shall.”



101

World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

Public Figures

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Boris Zhebrovsky

First Deputy Minister of Education 
and Science of Ukraine 2005–2007, 

2010–present

“There are few organisations in the world that consistently and persistently 

concern themselves with education.  Among these few, a place of honour 

belongs to World ORT.

Proof of this is the example of the schools in Kiev.  Those that were created 

through the initiative of ORT and are fully supported by them have become 

true examples of pedagogical innovation, best world-class practice and a 

first-rate environment in which to work.

This alone is sufficient reason for them to earn our respect and our desire 

to continue our cooperation.”





 Celebrating 130 years of ORT

1880–2010

D
istinguished Academ

ics

D
istinguished Academ

ics
D

istinguished Academ
ics

Q
U

O
TAT

IO
N

S



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
104

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Professor Alexander Asmolov

Member of the Russian Academy of Education, 
Director of the Russian Federal Institute of 
Education Development, Deputy Minister 
and First Deputy Minister of Education of the 
Russian Federation 1992–1998, Head of the 
Chair of Personality Psychology at the Faculty of 
Psychology, Moscow State University

“The core idea of ORT is educating for life. This means that the ORT ethos 

is about culture, dignity, self-awareness and a better understanding of the 

individual’s place in the modern information-based society. These ideas 

are widely supported everywhere.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

105

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

David Cesarani, OBE

Research Professor in History and 
Director of Research at the Department 

of History, Royal Holloway, 
University of London

“ORT is a tribute to the vitality of the Jewish people and its capacity for 

renewal. It is also an expression of that collective life force. The Jews are 

often depicted as dreamers, incurably idealistic, and riven by ideological 

fractures. But ORT represents another strand of Jewish life: the practical 

and pragmatic way of seeing the world and overcoming the challenges it 

throws up.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
106

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Albert Einstein

Theoretical physicist, philosopher 
and humanist. Nobel Prize in Physics 
Laureate 1921

“Your work of rehabilitation has brought new life and new hope to hundreds 

of thousands of haunted and hunted people.  I have had occasion before to 

remark on the fact that ORT’s activity does not base itself upon charity but 

upon self help.  Both for the work of rebuilding human lives and the great 

task of building a new nation in Israel, the acquisition of skills assumes an 

enormous importance.  I want to assure you of my greatest admiration for 

the cause in which you are so nobly engaged.”

“The efforts of the ORT for the social rehabilitation of Eastern Jewry is 

one of the highest importance for the Jewish people as a whole. In this 

way a sickness can be cured which has been brought upon our people by 

hundreds of years of oppression.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

107

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Gennady Estraikh 

Historian and academic. Rauch 
Associate Professor of Yiddish Studies 

and Associate Professor of Hebrew 
and Judaic Studies at New York 

University

“ORT’s enviable longevity, still without showing any visible signs of 

ageing, indicates that this institutional organism has a remarkable genetic 

structure which promises instructive insights into the history of Jewish 

communities and ideological currents.

In dozens of countries, including contemporary Russia, ORT students study 

electronics and other modern technologies rather than craftsmanship 

skills. Some ORT schools have become transformed into institutions of 

higher education, such as the ORT Uruguay University in Montevideo 

and the Bramson College in New York. For all that, in the beginning of the 

twenty-first century, the original, end-of-the-nineteenth-century noble 

mission of the organization remains essentially the same: to empower 

people, Jewish and non-Jewish, with the knowledge and skills to improve 

their lives.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
108

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

William Haber

Professor Emeritus of Economics 
and former Dean at the University of 
Michigan, President of the World ORT 
Union Central Board 1955–1980

“I have always thought, my friends, that ORT has been a programme of 

self help, highly practical, wonderfully resilient, always relevant. And you 

know, that would have been enough. But my reading of the history of ORT 

tells me that it was more than that. It was more than the programmes it 

launched, the schools it created, and ORT remains now, and will be, a 

movement in Jewish life.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

109

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Herch Moysés Nussenzveig 

Emeritus Professor of Physics, 
Federal University of Rio de Janeiro, 

Brazil

“For 130 years ORT has been generously providing, on a global scale, the 

most important gift that a person can receive, peerless education for life 

and cutting edge training. I am proud to be associated with this wonderful 

organization, as well as of its outstanding performance in my country, 

Brazil.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
110

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Professor Alexei Semenov

Rector of Moscow Institute of Open Education 
and Laureate of the President of the Russian 
Federation Prize, the Government of the Russian 
Federation Prize, the UNESCO King Hamad Bin 
Isa Al-Khalifa Prize for the Use of Information 
and Communication Technologies in Education 
2009 and the Kolmogorov Prize

“ORT has become a unique source of education for the countries of 

the former Soviet Union and their educational authorities. During the 

transitional period of these countries, ORT broadened the horizons of 

children, teachers and parents for future technology as well as the roots of 

Jewry and citizenship of the universe.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

111

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Leon Shapiro 

Historian and author. Professor of 
Russian and Soviet Jewish History 

at Rutgers University, author of The 
History of ORT: A Jewish Movement for 

Social Change (1980)

“ORT has spread its work throughout the world, and not only the Jewish 

world, and has taken firm root in many countries where social and 

economic conditions are light years removed from those of Tsarist 

Russia. … Along with the sophisticated contemporary technical programs 

has come a profound change in the attitude of the Jewish middle class 

toward their children's occupational future and an acceptance of the 

new ORT occupational ideas. Hundreds of thousands of Jewish men and 

women, youths and adults, have been trained and taught skills, and many 

thousands of them have been given opportunities for social advancement, 

a significant accomplishment in a society increasingly dominated by 

symbolic images and problems of status.

It would be no exaggeration to say that the constant interaction between 

the ORT organization, its professional staff, and the involved communities 

has been and continues to be one of the most important factors in ORT's 

survival. As ORT grows, the younger generation of professional managers 

and instructors is tempted to see in their schools, with their computers 

and modern machinery, systems of vocational training that are surely 

among the best, an end in itself. ORT does impart technical education, but 

it represents something more.”

Credit to photographer: Jerry Soalt, New York



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
112

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sidney Strauss

Professor of Educational Psychology 
at the School of Education, Tel Aviv 
University 1986–present, Chief 
Scientist, Israeli Ministry of Education 

“At the end of the first decade of the 21st century, it appears that we 

are on the verge of spectacular changes in the ways we understand 

ourselves. Leading these changes are technological advances in 

computers, biotechnology, molecular biology, the brain sciences, genetics, 

nanotechnology, astrophysics and more. From its inception and until this 

very day, World ORT has committed itself to leadership in education for 

and through technology. In so doing, World ORT is providing advanced 

education to its pupils, thus enabling them to gain understanding into 

these areas as well as providing them with the knowledge and tools that 

can help them be among those who will push our changing understandings 

further.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

113

D
istinguished Academ

ics

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010





 Celebrating 130 years of ORT

1880–2010

Q
U

O
TAT

IO
N

S
O

RT
 Leaders

O
RT

 Leaders
O

RT
 Leaders



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010116

Shelley Appleton

American union leader and Chairman 
of the World ORT Union Executive 
Committee 1980–1993

“There must be reasons why this unique organisation has survived, 

mutated, changed, and adapted for all these years. There are reasons: this 

organisation is a spectrum of Jewish life and performs an essential service 

for Jewish communities all over the world. It is the largest international 

Jewish service organisation. And the service is unique.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 117

Max Braude

Director General of World ORT Union 
1957–1980

“Emergency is not a new word for the Jewish people. It is not a new word 

for ORT. Since the early days of our foundation, a large part of the power of 

our resources has constantly had to be diverted from normal constructive 

endeavours to meet emergencies in Jewish life and to help combat them 

with all the technological means at our disposal with all the dedication, 

fortitude and experience of one of the oldest Jewish organizations in the 

world...

Today, you can say, without fear of contradiction that your organization 

has always met emergencies, head-on, promptly grappled with them and 

made noteworthy contributions to their solution. Today, ORT stands as an 

integral part of Jewish reconstruction and rehabilitation activity and is an 

established tool in crisis recognized as such by the non-Jewish as well as 

the Jewish world.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010118

Maurice Grynfogel

ORT France activist and 
President of ORT Toulouse  
1964–1984

“ORT is: the message received, the brotherhood, the loyalty in transmitting 

our values. It is our guide for the future. It is our tradition. This tradition 

calls for not only preserving an ember, but generally to keep a flame 

burning.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 119

Joseph Harmatz

Director General of World ORT Union 
1980–1993

“ORT has maintained its place as one of the world's leading innovators 

in the fields of technical education and vocational training, and remains 

one of Jewry's oldest and most effective organisations. … ORT’s founders 

saw the provision of skills as the key factor, and although the skills have 

changed over the years, the fundamental precepts became ideals to which 

ORT has remained dedicated.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010120

Justice Richard J. Goldstone

President of World ORT 1997–2004, 
South African Constitutional Court judge 
1994–2003

“We all know… that we are living in an increasingly violent and uncertain 

world. A world in which the poor, the sick, the homeless, the stateless and 

the uneducated are increasing in their millions. It is an irony of the modern 

world that, as our technology has increased, so has these unfortunate 

members of our society.

In this world, the work of ORT has become more relevant for both Jewish 

and non-Jewish communities in so many countries in which we have 

operations.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 121

Sir Maurice Hatter

President Emeritus of World ORT 
2008-present, President of World ORT 

2004–2008

“...other organisations care; all charities care; but ORT goes further than 

that. This organisation gives hope even where hope doesn’t exist. It gives 

the gift of education to people who are languishing in the worst possible 

social and economic conditions, enabling them to rise above the present, 

and to have a real chance for a brighter future.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010122

Lyone Heppner

President of ORT Canada 1972–1987

“I can’t hammer a nail myself but I have a great respect for those who can. 

ORT schools teach people from 12 to 60 years of age skills to make their 

way through life, freeing them from charity.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 123

Gideon Meyer

Deputy Director General, 
World ORT 1999–2009

“The whole of my adult life has been defined by ORT. I came, as a young 

Israeli teacher, to study at the ORT Anières Institute in Geneva, and the 

ensuing decades have provided a rich kaleidoscope of experiences as 

I served the organisation in a variety of capacities.  As a member of the 

Israeli national swimming team, I well remember learning that it is the 

individual who comes first that is remembered; not the one who comes 

second.  Throughout my life with ORT I have applied that principle, and I 

have done my best to ensure that the organisation strives for the ultimate 

success in everything that it undertakes.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010124

Jacob Oleiski

Director of ORT Lithuania 1928–1941 and 
founder and head of the ORT vocational school 
in the Kovno ghetto 1942–1944. Founder of the 
ORT school in Landsberg DP camp and Director 
of ORT’s DP activities in the US Zone of Germany 
1945–1949, Director General of ORT Israel 
1950–1966 and a member of the World ORT 
Union Central Board until 1981

“…ORT had performed the tremendous task of giving vocational training 

and hope of a new life to the Jewish refugees in Germany, a work which 

will forever be a shining light in the history of ORT.”

“It is not an exaggeration to say that ORT schools were the only rays of light 

in the life of camp inmates. It was there that they learned trades and found 

a spiritual basis for a more promising future.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

O
RT

 Leaders

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 125

Aron Syngalowski

Co-Chair, then Chair of the World 
ORT Union Executive Committee 

1941–1956

“I think of children, crushed in the hellish factories of this ignominious 

age, in work brigades, in punishment battalions; and then I see, an 

apotheosis of evil, the picture of the metal workshops of the ORT in Vilna, 

where in 1942, under the Nazi regime, boys eight years old were saved 

from being gassed because they could be used for hard, senseless labour. 

This incongruity, in the workshops of ORT, where work had been a cult, 

and where work was formerly a true source of happiness.

My humble plan is devoted to the freeing of the idea of work, distorted by 

the ill-treatment of these children.”

The Rehabilitation of Work, September 1945

“The gift of ORT to the needy has not been ready-made bread, nor the 

goods of someone else, but an effective means to help oneself – a means 

that never fails. Our vocational schools produce trained workers. They 

are needed by the world and Israel depends on them. As long as they live, 

these men will be protected from the necessity of begging for their bread. 

Nor need they ever fear the changing moods of charity. 

Threefold is the value of these gifts for it gives bread, it creates a sense of 

moral satisfaction and it endows one with dignity.”

Bread, Satisfaction and Human Dignity, October 1953





O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

 Celebrating 130 years of ORT

1880–2010

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Q
U

O
TAT

IO
N

S

Please note ORT archive/library pictures are used to represent students in this section.



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
128

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Yosef Abrahamson 

Student at Bramson ORT College, 
New York

“The wisdom and understanding I gain 

at Bramson ORT is the springboard for 

my future goals.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

129

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sergey and Roman Baider 

4th and 11th grade students at ORT 
Samara, Russia

“Four years ago we had got 

to know about the Jewish 

school in Samara where Jewish 

studies are taught along with 

IT subjects. There is a high 

level of teaching because of 

well equipped classes and 

using modern technologies of 

teaching. We are very glad to 

be studying here. We like our 

school because it is very exciting being there, we like 

our Hebrew lessons and Jewish history, and we learn 

many new and interesting things there.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
130

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Joe Cohen

Former ORT France student 1956. 
National President of American ORT 
2004–2007

“ORT opened up whole new horizons for me.

While other organisations help people, ORT helps 

people to help themselves.  Instead of a person 

having to go to a soup kitchen every day and become 

humiliated asking for help, ORT tells them how to cook 

the soup so that they can make their own soup and live 

independently.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

131

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Nicole Dagan

ORT Renzo Levi school student, 
Rome, Italy

“I feel part of the ORT family. Through 

World ORT, I am connected to other 

Jewish people around the world.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
132

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Hershel Duban 

Student at Bramson ORT College, 
New York

“You made it possible for me to attain 

a stronger education and not end-up in 

a dead end job. ...I will be able to look 

forward to the potential of a promising 

future.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

133

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Andre Sterenberg 
Frankenthal

ORT school student from Rio de 
Janeiro, Brazil

“I’m really loving the science programs 

ORT has to offer. The labs are so well 

equipped, the research is stimulating, 

the structure is well prepared and the 

people are great. It’s more than I could 

ever have expected – everything’s 

excellent.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
134

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Robert Frimtzis

Former student at the ORT schools 
in Cremona and Iesi DP camps, Italy 
1947–1948 and the ORT Central 
Institute in Anières, Switzerland 1949

“There was nothing to do in the [Cremona DP] camp. 

Then, out of nowhere, we found ORT schools. They were 

a godsend… I was able to get into CCNY [City College of 

New York] without going to high school because of the 

knowledge I got with ORT. ORT was the stepping stone 

into my career.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

135

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Dr Sam Goetz 

Former ORT student and Acting 
Director of ORT operations in 

Barletta DP camp, Italy

“What did ORT provide to the Displaced Person? It 

provided basic skills, it provided hope, which is hard 

to quantify. In addition to skills and providing time to 

depressed DPs, ORT provided hope, hope was a very 

precious commodity at that time.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
136

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Elly Gotz, B.Sc.(Eng.)

Former ORT student at the Kovno Ghetto, 
survivor of Dachau concentration camp 
and graduate of the ORT Radio Mechanics 
course at Landsberg-Am-Lech DP camp, 
Germany 1946; later President of Toronto 
Men’s ORT

“I joined the Locksmith/Metal Work section [at the 

ORT Kovno Ghetto school].  … I loved the experience!  I 

learned first the tools of the trade, how to file, measure 

precisely and shape metal with hammer and chisel.  

Later we scrounged some machines, a lathe, mechanical 

drills, and I learned how to use them.  Theory was 

taught in the afternoons, together with Jewish subjects.  

We put on a play by Peretz, we discussed history and 

we played chess.  As I look back now I must give credit 

to those dedicated and inspired teachers. Life in the 

Ghetto was miserable and the school was a place of 

respite. 

My survival in Dachau relied to a large extent on my 

ORT training… My cushy job was entirely due to being 

a trained, skilled metal worker which I would not have 

been without ORT. If not for that I would have been 

working outside and my chances of survival would 

have been greatly reduced. 

…skill, and a person’s awareness that they have skill, 

is a great source of happiness in life. Knowing how to 

do something well has healing properties. ORT has, 

through the 130 years of its existence, created a happier 

people, given untold humans a solid, permanent base 

of joy in life. I know it did for me.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

137

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Rachel Gourman 

Survivor of the Warsaw Ghetto and 
former ORT Poland employee

“Like a cry from Heaven, the rumour 

spread among the Jewish population 

that the ORT workshops were to be 

reopened. The excitement of the 

people at this news is indescribable... 

This enabled them to earn at least a 

little something almost immediately, so 

that they could buy a loaf of bread or 

a head of cabbage. ... It was known in 

the ghetto that at the ORT workshops, 

people received a plate of soup and 100g. of bread each 

day. People came to get a bit of food and to forget their 

sorrows for a moment. In the ORT workshops people 

sang while they worked. They read Sholom Aleichem.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
138

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Sarah Halperin

Former student of the ORT 
Dressmaking course in Lechfeld 
DP camp, Germany

“The hope of freedom came to me 

suddenly from an old dark shed. 

I have found the ORT Vocational 

Training School. And there I found 

new hope and a new spirit in contrast 

to the depressing and demoralizing 

mood of the camp. I became there a 

pupil among many others. I knew that 

thanks to the school I acquired not only 

a trade but a new lease on life. I felt at 

home there. In the camp I saw people weighed down 

with worry and hardship. In the school I saw people 

full of pride and self confidence paving a straight road 

into their future. I felt then like calling a blessing on 

those who through work set out to heal the wounded 

Jewish people.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

139

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

M. Khamaisi

Student at Tichon Kfar Kanna school,  
near Nazareth, Israel

“Thank you World ORT. Now, I feel 

part of something bigger, something 

special. I feel like a real member of the 

ORT family. I can’t wait to start giving 

back to my community and share my 

experiences with my friends, family 

and all those I will help.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
140

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Aida Tamara Lech 

5th year chemistry student at 
ORT Argentina

“ORT has a history and a good name; 

it is known as one of the best schools.  

When it comes to the stage of looking 

for a job, being an ORT student gives 

you a huge advantage; if an employer 

has the choice between an ORT 

student and a student who has studied 

elsewhere they will probably choose 

the ORT student. I believe that the 

level of education that I am getting at 

the ORT school is one of the best opportunities for my 

future.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

141

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Vladimir Lekhmatov 

Graduate of the Herzl ORT Technical 
Lyceum in Kishinev, Moldova and 

leader of the Betar Youth Movement at 
his local private university

“The only connection to Jewishness I 

had growing up was an old menorah 

my grandmother kept. When I decided 

to enroll at the ORT school... [I] quickly 

felt myself to be at home, part of a large 

Jewish family. Not only did I learn 

about Jewishness at school, but I was 

able to travel to Israel and to Auschwitz 

on the March of the Living.

My knowledge level is higher than most 

other students at the university thanks to the excellent 

IT education I received at ORT. But the main thing I 

learned there is that I am really and truly a Jew.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
142

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Joe Marcus

Former ORT student at the 
Eggenfelden DP camp, Germany

“We practically built the school. It was 

ours and we loved it. It was not just an 

ORT school but a regular community. 

We lived together, worked together, 

shared both good and bad. But don’t 

think that we did not study hard. 

School hours for the eight different 

courses were from 9 to 12 and 1 to 5. 

The engineers were our teachers and 

we were just school boys trying to get 

as much out of our classes as possible.

I started attending the electrical course and after a year 

received my diploma. I came to America in February 

1949 with my wife whom I had married in Eggenfelden 

and a six-week-old baby. I was not afraid, because I 

had a trade and two weeks after my arrival here I found 

a job at a radio and television plant in Long Island.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

143

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Anastasiya Naumchik

11th grade student  at the Kiev ORT 
Lyceum, Ukraine

“Studying at [the ORT] Technology 

Lyceum was a turning point in my life. 

At the Lyceum I learned many new and 

interesting things. Each day was as a 

holiday.

The Lyceum gives us a high level of 

preparation for entrance to university. 

Therefore, all students of the Lyceum 

enter in universities without problems. 

I think that the Lyceum is well prepared me for entrance 

to university.”



World ORT 130th 

Anniversary Celebration
144

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Aharon Rothstein

Headmaster, Sha’ar Ha’Negev High 
School, Israel

“To live here, in a very dangerous place, and convince 

people to stay or to come here you have to build the 

best education system possible. This is precisely what 

we are doing here. This is ORT’s vision.”



World ORT 130th 
Anniversary Celebration

145

O
RT

 Staff &
 Students

Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010

Uri Urmacher

Former ORT student at the ORT 
school in Rosenheim DP camp, 

Germany

“ORT was the first education I had ever 

received.  It planted an engineering 

seed in me, later enhanced by my 

education in a kibbutz in Israel.

In another life, years later, as an 

American citizen, I, Uri Urmacher sat 

at the engineering console, on ground 

controls in Cape Canaveral, Florida, 

and testing the first space shuttle that 

America launched.”



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010146

Educating for Life

ORT– One Word, Five Continents

ORT– The world's largest Jewish classroom

Excellence in education and training worldwide

Securing the future; making a difference

World ORT – Taking our students into tomorrow

Celebrating 130 years of excellence

130 years of excellence
World ORT advertising slogans

We believe that the following slogans, used on our stationery and promotional material, emphasise 
our unique position as a respected and world-renowned charity. They encapsulate the ethos 

of World ORT which, for over a century, has been providing opportunities for personal growth and 
advancement to our students worldwide.



Celebrating 130 years of ORT 1880–2010 147

130 years of excellence

“If there is one tool that will enable people to rise above their 

circumstances it is education –  and particularly education that 

leads to the acquisition of useful and marketable skills. In this 

uncertain world, ORT renews its pledge to continue to provide 

that lifeline to the thousands of individuals and families who 

depend upon us.”

Robert Singer

CEO & Director General of 
World ORT

Educating for Life





Index

  
Abrahamson, Yosef 128

Allon, Yigal 50  
Almogi, Joseph Aharon 51

Appleton, Shelley 116 

Arens, Moshe 52 

Asmolov, Alexander 104  
Ayalon, Daniel 53

Baider, Roman 129

Baider, Sergey 129 

Bailey, Sly (Sylvia) 54 

Ban, Ki-moon 16 

Barak, Ehud 17 

Ben-Gurion, David 18 

Ben-Zvi, Yitzhak 19 

Blair, Tony (Anthony Charles Lynton) 20

Blank, Sir Victor 55 

Braude, Max 117 

Brigadin, Petr 56 

Bronfman, Charles 57 

Bush, George W. (Walker) 21 

Carter, Jimmy (James Earl) 22 

Cesarani, David 105 

Chrétien, Raymond 58 

Clinton, Bill (William Jefferson) 23 

Clinton, Hillary Rodham  59 

Cohen, Joe 130

de Klerk, F.W. see Klerk 

Dagan Nicole 131

Dewey, Thomas E. 60

Dorfman, Lloyd 61

Duban, Hershel 132

Dugmore, Cameron 62

Eban, Abba 63

Edelstein, Yuli Yoel 64

Einstein, Albert 106

Eisenhower, Dwight D. (David) 24

Elath, Eliahu 65

Erlander, Tage 25

Estraikh, Gennady 107

Ford, Gerald  26

Frankenthal, Andre Sterenberg 133

Frimtzis, Robert 134

Gazit, Shlomo 66

Goetz, Sam (Samuel) 135

Golban, Mahnazd 134

Goldstein, Warren 67

Goldstone, Richard 120

Gorbachev, Mikhail Sergeyevich 27

Gore, Al 68

Gotz, Elly 136

Gourman, Rachel 137

Green, William 69



Gringauz, Samuel 70

Grynfogel, Maurice 118

Gunzburg, Jean de 12

Haber, William 108

Halperin, Sarah 138

Harmatz, Joseph 119

Hatter, Sir Maurice 121 

Heifetz, Zvi 71     

Henderson, Vince 72 

Heppner, Lyone 122 

Hermelin, David 73

Herzog, Chaim 28

Hoenlein, Malcolm 74

Ibáñez, Jorge Luis Batlle 29

Ignatov, Sergey 75

Iran, Ministry of Education of 76

Ives, Irving M. 77

Jacobovits, Lady Amelie 78

Javits, Jacob K. 79

Johnson, Lyndon B. (Baines) 30

Kanfer, Joe 80

Katsav, Moshe 31

Katzir, Ephraim 32

Kennedy, John F. (Fitzgerald) 33

Kennedy, Robert F. 81

Khamaisi M. 139

Kingsley, J. Donald 82

Klerk, F. W. (Frederik Willem) de  34

Lech, Aida Tamara 140

Lehman, Herbert Henry 83

Lekhmatov, Vladimir 141

Mandela, Nelson Rolihlahla 35

Marcus, Joe 142

Mayer, Daniel 84

Meir (Meyerson), Golda 36

Merikanskas, Mauricio 13

Meyer, Gideon 123

Mills, Sir Keith 85

Mofaz, Shaul 86 

Morse, David A. 87

Murray, Philip 88

Naumchik, Anastasiya 143

Netanyahu, Benjamin 37

Nixon, Richard Milhous 38

Nussenzveig, Herch Moysés 109

Oleiski, Jacob 124

Olmert, Ehud 39

Peres, Shimon 40

Prosor, Ron 89

Rabin, Yitzhak 41

Rieger, Howard 90

Roosevelt, Anna Eleanor 91

Rothstein, Aharon 144

Sacks, Lord Jonathan 92

Schneider, Michael 93

Semenov, Alexei 110

Shapiro, Leon 111

Sharansky, Natan 94



Sharett, Moshe 42

Sharon, Ariel 43

Shoshani, Shimshon 95

Sileoni, Alberto E. 96

Singer, Robert 149

Smolar, Boris 97

Solomon, Jonathan 98 

Strauss, Sidney 112

Syngalowski, Aron 125

Thatcher, Margaret Baroness of Kesteven 44

Truman, Harry S. 45

Urmacher, Uri 145

Veil, Simone 99

Voronin, Vladimir Nicolaevici 46

Weizmann, Chaim 47

Young, Lord David 100

Zhebrovsky, Boris 101




	cover final outlines v2
	130book final lowres

